T IR e I G e RS

EGG-LOFT-6N039
Project No. P 394

September 1982

LOFT MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT @e

: FOR AUGUST 1582

\
Leach

Idaho National Engineering Laboratory

Operated by the U.S Department of Energy

This is an informal report intended for use as a preliminary or working document

repared for the
U.S. JUCLEAR TESULATORY COMMISSION n
Under DOE Centract No. DE-AC07-761D01570 @QEG&G"““
8210280323 820930

PDR RES
8210280323 PDR




é"§ EGKB Idaho inc

FORM EGAG 298
Rev 03.82)

Contract Program or Project Title:
LOFT

Subject of this Document:

LOFT Monthly Progress Report
for August 1982

Type of Document:
Interim Report

Author(s):
L. P. Leach

Date of Document:

September 1982

INTERIM REPORT

Responsible NRC Individual and NRC Office or Division:

Accession No

Report No. _EGG-LOFT-6039

G. D. McPherson, Chief, Integral Systems Section, Experimental Programs Branch, USNRC

This document was prepared primarily for preliminary or internal use. It has not received
full review and approval. Since there may be substantive changes, this document shouid

not be considered final

EG&G Idaho. Inc.

ldaho Falls, Idaho 83415

Prepared for the

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, D.C.

INTERIM REPORT

Under DOE Contract No. DE-AC07-761D01570
NRC FIN No. _AG110



CONTENTS
SOFT NAOEER"S. NURTHLY SHIDIIRD . oieirntvscibadiohoss ssbnsetins sunsnsy

ACCUMPLISHMENTS ........ PR S GeseshnessnE e e e
LOFT Technical Support Division ....eeeeeess P

LUFY FRCIVIRY TINIRION oo insncvcsnconsboonanns somesspoinamembenss

LOFET Program BAVISION ...civisssnsnssnnes SasssessassesssaseEnes
Foreign-Funded Task SUMMAries ....ccoveeecosncoscannscanasnnnsas
Summary of Tasks Funded by Japan (JAERI) ...evvevvnvananans

Summary of Tasks Funded by Germany (FRG) .v.vvvvvvesannnnns

Summary of Tasks Funded by France (CEA) ...vevevvscenncnnns
Summary of Tasks Funaded by the Netherlands (ECN) ..........

Summary of Tasks Funded by Austria (FZS) .......... R
COST GRAPHS
LUFT Overa]] Funding L B B L A I I I N N N R R
LOFT Form ]89 Sumary ...... L N N I O O O L I I R O A I I A )
Summary Cost Accounts ......eceeees PO R o B g B WS
TABLES

1. Planned LOFT Experiment Sequence .......... T Tap SR T

¢.  LUFT FY-1982 Summary Status Report--Nuclear Regulatory
LOMMISSICN suauns PEREARR TS EREELNS PRIt PP 5 & I
J. LOF] Fundiﬂg bumal"y fOT FY-]982 oooooooooooo DRI sr s e

4. LOFT FY-1982 Summary Budget Status Report of LOFT Foreign
Funas ......................... L L L N I .

il

e p—
COvww L=l

12
18
34

65

66
67

b8



LUFT MANAGER'S MONTHLY SUMMARY

The LOFT Experiment L6-8 Series was completed during the month. This

series of six experiments was conducted during August 25 to August 31, 1982
and consisted of two control rod withdrawal transients, three small break
recoveries, and a natural circulation cooldown with low decay heat.

The results from the three small break recovery experiments supports
the hypothesis that primary pump current provides additional information
that can remove ambiguities regarding primary coolant mass inventory,
especially when pressurizer liquid level and hot leg subcooling indications
are lost. The two control rod withdrawal transients utilized the unique
experimental capabilities of LOFT as a nuclear powered integral system in
the investigation of reactivity feedback and in the testing of computer
code kinetics algorithm. Although the power operated relief valve was left
open during most of the natural circulation cooldown, valid data were
obtained on the response of natural circulation to primary system voiding.

Preparations are now underway to conduct the LUFT Experiment L9-4,
Anticipated Transient Without Scram (ATWS), simulating loss of off-site
power transient, on the target date of September 22, 1982.

The total costs for the LOFT Program year-to-date through August 1982
indicate a 7.5% underrun. The final year-end budget scrub is in progress.

Refer to the lower level cost graphs for detailed budget versus actual
variance comments.



ACCOMPLISHMENTS

LOFT Technical Support Division

Software was developed for the LOFT Experiment Control System (LECS)
for the L6-8 tests.

Lonstant Air Monitors (CAMs) for the H&V 10 System were modified to
increase reliability.

Indicator light systems were installed in the Health Physics office to
indicate range and alarm levels on the various CAM Systems.

M new narrow range hot leg temperature monitor was installed to
measure hot leg temperatures in the 500°F to 700°F range. This will
provige a monitor with good resolution in the event hot leg
temperatures exceed the 650°F limit of the present system.

A buffered signal circuit was provided to the Data Acquisition and

Visual Display System (DAVDS) for the purification systems flow
measurement (FI-P140-10).

Several minor modifications were made to the plant instrumentation and
control systems as providec in FCF L-9014. These modifications
inciuded:

Buffer amplifiers were installed between the three pressurizer
temperature loops and DAVDS.

A passive resistor network was installed to provide a
proportional, scaled down Quick OUpening Blowdown Valve (QUBV)
position indication to LECS.

Existing AC solid state relays in the hot leg low pressure
indication system were replaced with equivalent qualified DC
solid state relays to provide greater compatability with the LECS.




10.

1.

12.

d. The low pass filters asscciated with the LECS input buffers were
modified to reduce the band pass from 100 Hz to 33 Hz to reject
unwanted noise. In addition, the output of the LECS buffer
amplifiers was diode clamped to prevent inadvertant multiplier
saturation.

System and readiness reviews for the August L6-8 Experiment Test
Series were completed.

The txperiment L6-8 tests were completed without mechanical difficulty.

Performance of the Experiment L6-8 test series required an accurate
measurement of primary coolant letdown flow. The purification system
was chosen for this path due to the in-place flow meter which could
measure the required flow to the tolerance required. Further
evaluation of the purification system revealed a temperature problem
with the letdown valve. This problem was resolved by replacing one of
the purification relief valves with a control valve.

battelle Pacific Northwest Laboratories completed attachment of
thermocouples to the FZ fuel bundle fuel rod cladding tubes.

Exxon Nuclear Company completed loading of the 146 noninstrumented
fuel rods and assembly of the 58 instrumented fuel rods for the F2
fuel bundle.

The LOFT Fuel Requalification Review Committee approved the Working
Group recommendation to proceed with the Experiment L6-8 test series
using the resident fuel bundles. A special fuel requalification
reactor power cycle indicated that possible slight swelling of the F1
fuel bundle pressurized fuel rods did not cause fuel temperature to
exceed the fuel temperatures on which the LOFT safety analysis was
based.



13.

14.

15.

‘6.

17.

18.

15,

20.

Completion of FZ instrumented fuel rods at Exxon Nuclear was
accomplished with test support by EG&G Idaho. Very few instruments
failed and the bundle assembly at this time will have a full

comp lement of operational instruments.

F1 fuel bundle plenum pressure instruments were rechecked and defects
were corrected for the L6-8 test series. Preliminary data from the
L6-88 test showed good tracking and consistency. Techniques used for
checking these instruments will be applied to the F2 bundle.

The Underwater lighting system has been received from Lennox. Final
acceptance is pending a checkout at TAN 607.

Fabrication of the Fuel Module and Insertion and Removal Cask (FMIRC)
Auxiliary Drive Unit is continuing. Repair of the FMIRC was initated
and the damaged motor, clutch, and gear box was removed. A
replacement motor has been received, and repair and installation of
the auxiliary drive gear box and "T" drive has been completed.

The inservice inspection examination for the LOFT plant components
required for Experiment L6-8 and LY9-4 were completed on schedule.

Design layout for the Waste Gas Processing System (WGPS) 02 analysis
shielding, required as a result of the TAN Safety Radiological
analysis, was completed and is in drafting. The SWR is drafted and
will be released upon receipt of the drawings.

The required radiation measurements of the spent resin in the old LOFT
spent resin cask were completed. The spent resin is scheduled to be
transferred to storage containers, which will then be shipped to Waste
Management Facility by the Hot Shop.

The air supply to valves that are required for long term decay heat
removal were modified to increase reliability in response to the
recommendation of LTR LU-64-80-011.



21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

The caustic soda hopper and conveyor for demineralizer regeneration
were installed to reduce the hazard to the utility operators during

regeneration.

A line was installed to vent the instrument air driers during
desiccant regeneration. This change was made to reduce the noise
level and to prevent oil vapor being released inside the building.

The Experiment >afety Analysis (ESA) for the L6-8 test was submitted
to the Department of Energy-Idaho Operations Office (DOE-ID) and was
approved and issued.

The six separate parts of the L6-8 experiment were successfully

conducted.

The following Document Revision Requests (DRRs) for changes to the
LOFT Technical Specifications were submitted to DOE-ID for
concurrence, approved, and issued:

a. DRR L-5344: Updated steam generator maximum differential
pressure per analysis and updated NUREG references.

b. DRR L-5345: Allowed rod velocity increases for control rod
testing.

Cs ORR L 5346: Provided basic limitations and changes required to
conduct L6-8.

d. ORKR L 5347: Imposed limitations on reactor operations until fuel
strain had been assessed.

e. ORR L 5348: Provided additional limitations on L6-8 operation
due to DOE-ID and EG&G ldaho review.

s URR L-5349: Removed restrictions imposed on reactor operation
until fuel steam was assessed.



26.

27.

28.

29.

30'

31,

32.

g. DRR L-5351: Provided criteria for exiting Mode 9 and redefines
new limits for control rod upper limit for Experiment L6-8.

h. DRR L-5352: Defined beginning of Mode 8 for Experiment L6-88-1.

Completed preparation and initiated review of Final Safety Analysis
Report (FSAR) supplement on Waste Gas Processing System (WGPS)
(ORR L-6125).

The LOFT Technical Support Center (TSC) was manned during the conduct
of Experiment L6-8 to assess experiment safety as the test progressed.

Safety analysis documentation for LY-4 has been completed and is in
LOFT review.

Loncern over strained fuel resulting from Experiment L2-5 precipitated
development of a measurement procedure to attempt tu establish the
Current fuel condition. Comparison techniques were developed and a
power ascension was performed. A change analysis was performed using
previous power ascension data. The results indicate that no
discernable change in the fuel condition was evident. Therefore, the
current safety envelope is applicable.

A zero power physics requalification (DOP 01-006) of the LOFT core
following LOCE L2-5 was performed.

Power distribution measurements, decay heat and shutdown calculations
were performed in support of the LOFT thermal fuel requalification and
Experiment L6-8.

Posttest analysis of the L6-8B tests were performed and the reactivity
insertion rate was determined. Both the fast rod withdrawal test and
the slow rod withdrawal test were very close to the pretest
calculations.



LOFT Facility Division

Work items completed for Experiment L6-8 included:

a. Control rod drive motor modifications

b. Replacement of RV-211 with CV-P140-211

€. Replacement of the MPT relief valve.

Experiment L6-8 series testing was successfully completed.
Preparation was initiated for Experiment L9-4.

LOFT Program Division

The a.. ,>is was completed and three experiment prediction documents
were published in support of the L6-8 experiments.

The L6-8 Experiment Definition Document (EDD) and Experiment Uperating
Specification (EOS) were issued.

Three papers were présented at the ANS/ASME International Meeting on
Thermal Reactor Safety in Chicago.

Calculations for the L9-4 Experiment Prediction (EP) document were
performed. The base case and sensitivity calculations for the initial
portion of the expe-iment were completed and calculations of the
recovery portion were initiated.

A post-experiment RELAPS calculation of the second heatup during
Experiment L2-5 was completed.

A meeting was attended at NUS Corporation (Gaithérsburg, Maryland) to
discuss additional support analysis needed for the LOFT (Consortium)
fission product experiments.



8.

10.

.

13.

14,

15.

The L2-5 Experiment Data Report {EDR) was issued ahead of schedule.

The draft of the LZ2-6 dual diameter Type K Inconel-Sheathed
Thermocouple (TC) test specification was prepared. Plans were started
for implementation. The Oak Ridge National Laboratory (ORNL) shunting
mode! was instalied on the Cyber. Sensitivity studies have begun to
establish the usefulness of this program to LUFT,

The Measurement Capabilities List (M(L) and configuration tables were
released for Experiment L6-8 and L9-4.

Uata integrity reviews were started for Experiment L6-8. Automated
Data Qualification (ADQ) is being used for as many Data Integrity
Review Committee (DIRC) activities as possible.

Documentation of the INEL Scientific Data Management System (ISOMS)
ADQ processor was completed,

Participation in a task force to evaluate data and calculations on the
efficacy of primary feed and bleed was completed. An analysis of LOFT
Experiment L9-1/L3-3 was made as part of tae work of the task force.

Two papers submitted for the ANS Santa Barbara Conference
(January 1983) were accepted. The papers were written on natural
circulaticon and on pump power sensitivity to coolant quality.
Reviewer comment< are being incorporated.

Analysis of the six experiments in the L6-8 series was started
preparatory to issuance of the Quick Look Report (QLR) covering the
experiments.,

Primary Coolant Pump (PCP) power and current calibration information
for measurement of coolant quality was developed for

Experiments L6-8C-1, L6-8(-2, and L6-8(-3. These experiments are the
first direct application of this measurement concept. The
experimental data are currently being analyzed.



Foreign Funded Task Summaries

Foreign funded projects are summarized in this section.

Summary of Tasks Funded by Japan (JAERI)

Initial transient evaluation of the LUBI facility test Al-04 was
performed using RELAPS. The initial results are generally good and have
identified the need for several minor modeling adjustments and nodalization
modifications.

Production testing was completed in the post critical heat flux (CHF)
test section at the LUFT Test Support Facility. Approximately 250 tests
were performed of which approximately 60 were with a fixed quench front.
The remainder were performed with a moving quench front.

Change Control Board (CCB) forms have been submitted to return $99, 2K
to the JAERI reserve account, deleting the International Program Evaluation
task funding for FY-1983. Another CCB was submitted to request $64K for
completion of analysis and reporting for the post-CHF Phase 2 task.

Summary of Tasks Funded by Germany (FRG)

The task supporting the temperature compensation pressure measurement
instruments to be installed in the F2 fuel rocs is escentially completed
and within budget.

Summary of Tasks Funded by France (CEA)

Work in support of the temperature compensated pressure measurement
instruments and installation in the F2 fuel rods is essentially completed
and within budget. Only minor work remains in support of this work through
September 1983.

The Nuclear vs. Electric Fuel Rod Study task was one of the LUFT
operating tasks realigned to French funding. Work for this task was




performed in the following areas: a) RELAP4/MOD6 calculations for the
[FA-511 experiments were extended to include the high temperature nuclear
rod experiments. The code does a reasonable job in predicting the high and
low temperature nuclear experiments and higher temperature electric rod
experiments but does rather poorly in predicting the lower temperature
electric rod experiments. b) A review of the technical concerns and
benefits of the IFA-511 program has been completed. c¢) Analysis of the

Nuc lear Reactor Universal (NRU) data has been initiated in an attempt to
evaluate FRAP-T6 capability to predict the fuel rod deformation. To
complete this assessment, more NRU data is needed.

Summary of Tasks Funded by The Netherlands (ECN)

The $160K contribution from The Netherlands has been received by
DUE~ID and will be placed in The Netherlands reserve account at the
september Change Control Board (CCB) meeting.

Summary of Tasks Funded by Austria (FZS)

The $40K contribution from Austria was placed in the Austrian reserve
account.

10



COST GRAPHS

11




L
-
Jrr—

12

LOFT Overall Funding
Sxxxxx
YxxxXX




LOI'T Progrom Cost/Budget Summory
LOFT OVERALL FUNDING

Cumulotive Dollors (x 1000)
Equivalent Monpower (Monthly)

Oct Nov Dec Jon Feb Mor Rpr Moy Jun Jul Aug Sep

[Budm sm[mo 11450 11741 1910922328 (25710 | 30559 | 14044 [ 17785 | 48798
Totol
[ﬂct 277 sm[wo 11432|14872 | 19996 | 22206 | 25558 | 29865 1219238119
-
97 WG [5166 7083 9901 |10267 11756 | 19989
Rkl it [Bud [ree [1320 |18 [2626 156 (6084 !uo
Fkt 1261|1902 |2676 |3ese n-skms 7120 10604 [9440 [10129
s 451 |9 [oe [eee [ese o [ees e 2 [eo
. daw Budtr 4 )
Act |46 le69 (460 |72 477 [e6e [eae [422 [392 [366 [3e8

The NRC operating, foreign funded, and capital equipment budgets reflect
the LUFT Q8¢-2, Rev. 4A baseline with approved changes through August

1982, The year-to-date underrun is within 7% of the budgeted costs of work
scheduled. A two year (FY-1982 & FY-1983) baseline budget scrub is in
progress for the LUFT Program, and carryover funds from $10 million to

$1¢ million is anticipated by fiscal year end. No major problems exist.
Kefer to the Manager's Monthly Summary for comments. The above figures and
other cost graphs exclude LTSF, A6108, A630G8, A6363, A6384, and DUE
Improved Licensing Criteria (categorized as RES-Uther).



5N--=NRC Operating Funding

5F-~Foreign Funding

9R--Capital Equipment Funding

14



CUNULATIVE DOLLARS (THOUSANDS)

41%0.
e,

E848 10AM0 IncC.
LOFT-NRC OPERATING FunDS

" LEYEL 1
M.—L—,J’;

.

p-
~

o

e

>

-~
IMONTHLY )

M.

.
~
EQUIVALENT MANPOMER

L

ACTuAL

The year-to-date underrun is within 7% of the budgeted cost of work

scheduled,

No significant variances are anticipated at fiscal year end.

Kefer to the lower graphs for a more detailed variance of cost versus
budget comments and review.

15



(040 1020 Inc. SCMED. W0 . 1 PALPMOY)-S
LOFT-FOR 10N TunO Ing
BUNBER 57 0000000 LEvEL ! s

~ %000 R e e e 140
w -
$ 00 126 -
- x
S w00 " $
g 2
- 1500 " -
e 2000 0. ;
; 7%00 0. g
8 000 “» g
S 1%00. “°. E
: 1000 . «
o »
g %00, . z
3 0. 0. :
A
SEITY SLLT) MELD EXEL) §
L YRFLI) KK T) FIFT) FTF
Lol e
o o1 33 ST YO SRTTSTRRIIN) L
ST CTS) 0 YT I T XY EFTY ) KR

el 32 10|

The year-to-date underrun is within 9% of the budgeted cost of work
scheduled. No significant variances are anticipated by fiscal year end.
Kefer to the lower graphs for a more detailed variance of cost versus
budget comments and review.



C040 10AMD ImcC. SCMED. WO ¢ PaLPMOYY-A
LOFT-CARITAL COUIPMENTY
WARER 0000000 LEvEL 1 W%

L g

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS ( THOUSANDS |

EQUIVALENT MANPONER (MONTHLY )

N I Y e

The year-to-date underrun of $219K is due to the actual cost of work
performed being behind schedule. No major problems exist. Refer to the
lower level graphs for the detailed variance review and comments.

17



LOFT Form 189 Summary

SNX--NRC 189a

S5FXX--Foreign 189a

9RX-Capital Equipment 189%a

18



MOsUREERTE - )

DO I Y S

i RAMPMOY)-A

“we. -
510,
s130.

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS (THOUSANDS)
M
-
o

BUOGLT] 443] 93]

[ 14601 19897 2498 3258] 38371 4560] 5419] s03e] 477%] 7408)
pcTonl o1 el vaealavel 23080 2240l oeoal aaoel Siosl 3598l sovsl |

v P——— 20
- -
-
- 198 -
x
-
1. *
)
154 =
a
2. &
S
10, e
<
LB T
-
s =
-
aa 2
»
» 2
o
0. -
oe T
ACTUAL

The underrun is due to (a) increased software efficiencies in automated
data qualification (ADQ) resulting in lower expenditures than originally
anticipated, (b) manpower availability reduction due to attrition and
transters and, (c) systems operating more efficiently and reusing

Modular Drag Disk Turbine Transducers (MOTT's). This cost graph includes
the annual budget of $2,003K for the LOFT Test Support Facility (LTSF). No

major variances are anticipated by fiscal year end.
for a more cetailed variance review.

19

Refer to low'r graphs



E840 10AND InC. BEWED. W0 1 PAAPDY)-A
CXPERIMENTAL PROGRAN - 3

- 100
b+ et
s w. 5
- ]
s o 3
- 0. g
» s0. -
g :
e 0. a
S H
o w0 3
- - 2
- =
- 20. -
.
g - 2
2 o

[1736] 3083] 3310] 3877] 2744)
(700l 2003 22241 24841 |
e
ACTUM

Ihe annual budget was adjusted last month to correct a budget overstatement
Of approximately $353K. The expenditures for this account are projected to
continue at approximately the current rate. No significant variance is
anticipated by fiscal year end. Refer to lower graphs for a more detailed
variance review.



E048 10AM0 ImcC . SCHED. 0. PaAPMOYI-A

L - 92
R WPRALOS)Y LEvEL s res
- e O ) N e ————— %0
- -
.
¥ - e
@ -
> «0 s
§ g
- ». —
“
" » £
H H
per L] o
B H
o 2 3
: " ;
- -
= 0. 2
-t »
: 52
B a
~ o -
PUOGE
ACTUAL

The underrun is due to (a) lower-than-planned costs to date for the FZ fuel
bunale design and fabrication subcontracted at EXXON Nuclear Co., and (b)
reduced work scope in fuel requalification and fuel data bank maintenance.
No significant variance is anticipated by fiscal year end. Refer to the
lower costs graphs for further detailed variance comments.

21



SO0 10AMD Inc. SCMED. M0 1 PAAPWOY)-A

OPLRATIONS - 3
et il r

. sage mENE RO e ——————— a0
w 27 :
g 140, b ay. =
| -
g FAI' =z
g ws.
g -
~ 9% S
3 H
3 L T
H " 3
- . =
- - -
- -
£ Vil
<@
v 0. -

10
Bud IHIAD‘¥%¥H'U [37e4] 394
®11%) KTIF)
su06E 1
AT TuM

No significant vari¢--=2. Refer to the lower cost graphs for further
variance comments.



648 10AMD ImC HED. WO, PaAPMOY)-A
TICH SUPPOAT - %4
R WPRALIDY L L
L L 2%.

- 80%0. - + v ey
w Plg -
s 7240, ”. 3
" s
> 420 i, s
° =3
X se00. $
: arn . 180 :
x
< e » 2
- x
8 ne wo. §
¢ 232. ” -
psd -~
= %00, . 3
§ 00 =
: n =
t a
b ~140. 0. -
10 1A GRA
WOGLT] %30 | 1843] 28211
ctusl 3vel ioal i7e) X
U0GE T
ACTUAL

The underrun is due to: (a) combined effort for L9-4, and L6-8 resulting in
the elimination of one (1) work window, (b) reduction in work scope for
In-Service Inspection (ISI) and (c) unavailability of manpower to support
NRC response items. No significant problems are anticipated by fiscal year
end. Refer to lower cost graphs for further comments.



€820 1DAMO Imc . SCMED. w0, ¢ PasPMOYI-A
Cormon supronT - 84

¥ 9790 WUMBER  wPRAL 110 LEvE . 7es
-~ r—ﬁ_"'——q—'& v v v v v v 100.
§ v } -
-~
. =8
2 , :
¢ bt
z o
- " E
» L 4
< i
: i
- S0
2 a
¢ z
. 0. N
> -
- -
o
F e
-
: L3
o
°. -~
JE¥
[ T
ACTuML
.

The underrun of $76K reflect ] '
ref S primarily computer usage being less than
grggetfq due to continuing cost effective applications. No r?\ajor problems
anticipated by fiscal year end. Refer to the lower graph for a
Jetailea variance review and comments.

24



€848 1040 INC. SCHED. MO, ¢ PALPMOY)-A
COME & SAFETY SUsP0RT - 08

WUMBE ! NPRALY 22 L ’

e 000 PM ! “' ~ - v - 2 ] 180 .
n - -
$ e } - 144 -
« v -
S 0e0. b a” - 12e =
! 2200, - 12 g
w 20 B ~ " 2
« x
: 1090. peegy - 00 :
2 ) H
S 1o b ' A ~ . ¢
' Cdalas, PRI -
¥ 1000, R ol “®. =
- -
o . J oo 2. > §
P prpepy »
E 0. .- - "w. ;
3 o
¥ 0. -

en L A
T3 L ) S [ T N

N 1R G ol 2211 7 0 Y 1

The underrun is a result of significantly reduced computer code
configuration management effort on codes currently used in safety

analysis. The level and degree of configuration management will remain the
same as 1t has in the past. In addition some money was returned because
the experiment analyses have not cost what was expected through
cost-effective management of the analysis effort. Refer to the lower cost
graphs for a more detailed review.



E040 10AM0 Inc . SCMED. WO, 1 PaaPMOY)-A
GERMAN TUNDS - %6

" 1 ¥
el '-'“'00 tl'gk S s

- 1200, - ———— —r——— .0
w -
3 “. 3
2 ®. 3
o
2 TR
» @
§ §
- 3. 4
ks
4 2. ¢
- 2. =
: -
- -
P -
£ 3

[ 386] 579 [ 9611 965] 1042] 11321 1279
suoGE !
3) SEEL) WETY) 1T ML) R
el _273] 2371 273

ok R D ) e ) s ) O

The LOFT scaling study task is under budget by $i9.4K.

Uue to a lack of personnel to complete this task, funds will be returned to
reserve. Fuel handling documentation and administration is $15.7K under
budget. A budget adjustment has been submitted and will compensate for the
underrun. German management work for RELAPS evaluation of PKL has been
delayed until September and has resulted in a current indicated underun of

$8.4K.

26



(648 104m0 INC SCHED. w0 PasPmOYN)-a
JAPARESE TumDS - 8y

R APRARY I LEVEL 8 FOs

T s o L L L — 0

w F -

o -

= 9%, b ™ 72 z

’
w -
3 weo. + -’I - o g
-
a0 b g o - £
“

w “ -

g H

- 40 . o

3 H

e N ¥

-

» FL ;

g -

-

- iy :

v »

£ o

o

- ) -
uDGE Y
-nenee
ACTUAL

MANPOuE B
AN R ) N S 1 i i S ) WY Y,

Post CHF phase-Z schedule and budget adjustments are sCheduled to be
addressed at the September CCB meeting which should reduce the current
indicated underrun of $55.9K for that task. Budget adjustments have been
submitted for September which wiil reduce the indicated underruns for DAVDS
support, flow measurements, and pressure measurements which contribute
$26.2K, $39.1K, and $73.3K, respectively to the underrun on this cost graph.




I THOUSANDS

CUNULATIVE DOLLARS

(G40 1DAMD InC . SCMED . WO, PAMEMOY) -4
NETHERLANDS FUNDS - S
NURBER  NPRARI T LAvEL S ros

200 - Y v v r v Y 0
=
. -
2
. x
c
y =
x
.. -
o
s a
<
.. -
&
3 x
-
-l
2. e
»
- -
2
o
0o Y
uoGeY
ACTUM

No significant variance.

3¢



6846 10AM0 INC .
ALETRIAN FunDs - %4

WUMBE R NPRAL 7Y LEVEL 3 s
2 100, — ——v - ~+ v v v v v r v 0
s . - - =
" x
e - ’. £
)
- . b y y K
w . - - .- -
-
: &1 3
: . B s 2
o x
o “. A é :
’
= i ’ 5. =
= ’
« s 4 2z
-
g 10 A : -
' 3
o o . w
U
) \ 1 [
9
MA T ﬁ L e
o ° -—-----
! { - ACTUAL

o Y 5 1 .

No significant variance. The budget curve shows $40K in September which 1s
held in the Austrian Reserve account and will not be used until allocated

to a specific task.

29



(040 10AM0 InC . SCHED. MO, 1 PaLPMOY)-A
FRENCH FumDs - W
L) LEvEL $ S8
- 1900 . M— - ! - - - > a - »
4 > -
S 'm0 - d ' -
- z
-
g b FL z
3 £
- o n -
i «
w . -
a 2
- " o
- e
2 H
a 2 x
L
g T8
- -
- .. 2
- »
£ *» 3
> )
o 0 -

LE

-—--- -

ACTuAL

|

o B B

The following tasks are those which significantly contribute to the
Indicated cost underrun. 1) The temperature compensation for fuel rod
pressure transducer work is $45.4K uncer budget. This is primarily due to
invoices and accruals on subcontracts which are behind schedule. Buaget
spreaa adjustments have been submitted for September CCB meeting. ¢) The
LZ-6 specifications and coverage budget is underrun by $28.9K. The
spending rate on this task is expected to increase during September,
bringing actual expenaitures close to the year end budget. 3) Budget
adjustments were submitted for the Nuclear vs. Electric rod studies task
which is $28.2K underrun. 4) The FZ Fuel Bundle suppert and fuel
Instrumentation tasks have been completed under budget ($35.6K total for
both tasks) and surplus funas will be returned to reserve. Total year-end
expenditures for this account are expected to be at or below the year-end
budget.

[ _318] 98]
. 1F)

30



tTHOUSANDS

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS

(840 1DAMO InC SCHED . N0 ¢ PALPMON)-A
MEASUREMENTS CAP CRUIPNENT - W

~ L ALOS ¥ r
oo g Y ———r “

’ -

w. b Fa »* -

’ x

wo | ;4 n 3

e, - a»n g
’
’

«

Mo > ’ « FL .;

"o, B - 20 -4

H

“. » 4 Y T

. M - 2. ;

-

0. ey 0 3

»

190, M+ - 4 ;

- - - o

0. - c -

107
$73) [ _SS3] 4581 V96l #4971 1099
L1 A
ACTUAL

No significant variarce.

)



848 1040 1IN . SCHED . w0, : PARPMOY)-A
TECH SUPPORT CAP LOUiPWENT - SAT

" 4
MAWrn wcEASOSs LEvEL 3 res

00 v v v v - 0

120 b ‘f..--..-‘o: 2
’

“dd. o E 24

p .
"
"

"2

CUMULATIVL DOLLARS | THOL 3ANDS
EQUIVALENT MANPOMER MOMTHMLY !

°.
auoe 1
L <23l 3eal 3e31 e wrom

The underrur i1s due to:

l. Materials returnea and credited in June have not been received
and costed, as expected (over $70K).

¢. Some jobs have been put on hold, pending determination of
Lonsortium or shut-down.

3. A CCB has been input to reschedule these activities, but is not
ref lected in the budget figures.



L8 1000 Im LD, MO PaPTOY) A
OPERATIONS CAP COUIPWENT - oW
" AL088 LEvEL S ¥
e L L e —— 9.
v =
S . > - . =
- b 3
5 e b . ¢ 3
=3 =3
s 0. & p ’ x
3 0.+ 3 s
» . - ¢ -
§ - :
- S0 ’.' 4 . S
- -” =
g @0 ’0" - L :
- o‘" [
> . » "0 B b ] z
- 0 - / 2 -
- E - -
g S g
10. - - ] 4
g = >
w 0. o y 0 -
107
3 a4
[ 11 (1) R SURE) ) ) R 1) B 1)
mat o
101 7 - LY
m,l [5) ) (52 EE) (5 ) P L) acTuM

Capital equipment is being used on "as required" basis.

The unused dollars

will be carried over into FY-1983 to cover any capital equipment purchases

during FY-1983.

33



Summary Cost Accounts

ENXX--Summary Cost Accounts

34



844 DM I SCHED. W0, 1 PAAPMON)-A
CODE APPLICATIONS

z . LI 15 3 _m' :
. #

=
: :
: :
: §
3 :
:
z 3
g

The Y10 labor hours are aporoximately 6% over budget. This is due to an
anomalous manpower loading ir the last three months of FY-1982. Actual
manpower expenditures in September will drep to an equivalent of about

5 people bringing us cloee to the year-end projected budget. Material
(computer) expenditi 2% are expected to continue at the current rate so

that the actual year end material costs will be a% or slightly below budget.

A CLB has been submitted requesting an additisual $£3K to support

additional work (an inverse in work scope) for the Li~6 experiment. This
LLB 1s not reflected in the curient budget.

35



C648 10AM0 IncC. SCMED. w0, 1 PAAPNONI-A
CAPERIMENTAL EvALUATION

L] 11500000 LEVEL I )

- 1500 -# 3 v v L. v v v ey — S0
w - -
g 1m0 p - - %
- 3
=
S 00 p 0. -
: §
- ” -
- =
= -
p » 2
- H
H 0. 3
-
> .. 2
e -
=~
- 0. 3
>
s. 3
o

Su0GE T

g -

The 74K overrun in July was reduced to 12K in August. This reduction in
the overrun is part of the continuing process begun last March to recover
from the 158K overrun at the time. Experditures in September will be
approximately 120K, including a 3UK subcontract which will be accrued in
total in September. With 114K remaining the vear end expenditure is
estimated to be 6-12K over the budget. This is less than 1%.

36



CURULATIVE DOLLARS [ THOUSANDS)

C048 10AMD INC .
CEPERININTAL PROGAAN SuPPORY

at M'm LEVEL 2 was

i PARPMON] -4

-

-

p-

e ccmany

- -

19,
. =
-
. x
°
’ 3
o
. -
e
s. ¢
<
4 £
-
3 B
-
i 2
.-
>
@
“ -
PUOGE Y
ACTUAL

A §31K subcontract was incorrectly accrued against this account number.
This error has been corrected and the account will be on or below budget by

year end.



COAS 10Mm0 Inc . SCHED. MO, 1 PALPNON)-A
RLATED PROGAANS

R 511700000 LEVEL 2 W
P e e ——— 2.
2 . b - " ;.
S e b J 8 “w. g
N
.:. L AL P . . - . g
3 .
=
& R 2 &
- 3
- 0. a
b H
-1 ¢ =z
> . 3
= -
- .. -
Bs RS
. ot
A
L= 0. =1
UOGET
ACTUAL

The underrun is due to the IFA-511 werk which has been re-scheduled due to
gelays in Halden testing schedule for the IFA-511 experiments. A schedule
adjustment for this work was submitted for the September CCB meeting.



E048 10AM0 IncC. SCMED. WO, 1 PALPMOYI-A
FURL CESION, 7AD & ASeY
100000 \ i

- l’“. v- - v >— v 0.
w “ ~
§ % } P - B
g .-
3 .
: -
- 2w
- 24, :
3 3
g :
° “w. §
= "w =
5 -
- " 2
.
g ‘. ;
>
X 0. W
St 8] 783 &L
qm“!l[ﬂdlrn)Ir aos
su0eE 1
IO & Y - D W] IR i
TRITYTERT D 11 370 ¥ y ﬂﬂ ACTUAL

The underrun is due to lower-than-planned costs-to-date for the F2 fuel
bundle design and fabrication subcontract at Exxon Nuclear Co. The current
plan is to rollover the surplus and determine the appropriate return to
reserves in November when the Exxon subcontract work has been completed and
incurred costs are more firmly established.

39



FUlL Txam
R 322200000  LEvEL 2 wes

- I e o LU L — 20

§ o} - "

-

S 20 P "
-
-

3 0. ¢ "’ - 14,

2.

s
-
3
=
x
o
x
L 3
w -
= =
2 Y.
o «
o . =z
o~ -
= .. z
-
-
-+ «. 2
i -
3 2. 3
>
o 0. -
uoGL Y
DN
ACTUAL
pan

%ﬁphﬁ SEEs===Em

The underrun is due to the following:

a. Reduced work scope in fuel requalifications and fuel data bank
maintenance.

b. Delay in subcontracts award for disassembly machine simplification
studies.

C. Reduced work scope in Fuel Moduie Installation and Removal Cask load
cell data acquisition system improvement.

A CCB has been submitted to return excess to Management Reserves.

40



€840 104M0 INC. SCHED. WO, : PaLPMOYI-A
CXPEA MEAS ANALYSIS
'
o oo SR pewes wow e
w o -
$ o} il . .
< -~ z
S we b %. 3z
e c
X yme. «“w F
" 1110, . :
H H
S %o, » 2
3 H
S e ; o 3
L w0, . a3
- -
- 1o, e, 2
- »
g ~140 . =
@

v .. 0. w

JUOGET] 182

282
e U0GE T
WOGETE 171 38T 8180l 11| 0] 200] a4s) :(;J“'"
TRITTY 5 TTY ) T Y

Manpower has decreased due to t
The budget does not reflect the
the funds to management reserve
manpower availability.

02 4] _134] 170

SN L -

271 24
T T

| 24] 28] 24 ?)

ransfers and employees leaving the company.
latest CCB which returned the remainder of
and showed a reduced scope because of




E648 10MD INC. SCHED. WO, : PALFIONI-A
PR MEAS APPLICATIONS

" % (8 L i)

- 2200 70.
2 -
H TR
b -
F b z
3
o =
o -, =
g 3
- ». =
3 <
e » 3
: n ;
- -
- -
- 4, 2
»
: v =
o
g v. -

sUDGE T

ACTual

The underrun is due to: (a) manpower availability and systems operating
more efficiently. CCB 82-94 has been submitted to return excess to
Management Reserve. No major problems are anticipated by fiscal year end.



£844 1DAMO ImC. SCHED. N0, ¢ PaMPMOY)-A

CAPER DATA
o 1200. e A .tm LEvEL 2 .l' " » . . 0.
v -
$ e b /.‘.4 *». ;,
. - -
S wo b e E 2. z
= -
T
s . | » =
N «
- 120, L e £
H a
b $00. 20 g
-
-
4 0. e ", -
-
4 no. ﬁ 12 =
- -
- -
240, - 0 2
- »
P o . B
o
v 0. — 0. W
“_

el 98] 4] 481

2 j 9] _e%4] soe] #97] 1034] 1129

sl 0371 72el 913l evel

%
%
"

suoee Y

SELE) W10 w0 e L) [ty

223 301 2%

The data processing effort was less than expected due to increased software
efficiencies, especially in the ADQ processing, which resulted in underruns
in both manpower and computer budgets. A CCB is in process to return the
underrun to the Management Reserve.



E848 10AM0 Inc. SCHMED. MO, 1 PALPMOYI-A

PROTECTION & CONTROL
" S440 LEvEL 3 s

- 1060 . 40,
g it
. & i‘
w -
] »
H w
2 24, §
- 20 o
3 :
'Q‘ " <
o . k 4
s 2. ;
- - -
- 4 :
: .. 3
o
- 0. -

7144 W) ELY) 8 [T) =0
cTuail -187] Tse

UG
) 1) ) )| V18] 138] ve3] 177 oot e

llﬂllr1llnllnn‘=§¥==%llrnlln7lnn|lfn A¢ o

No significant variance.

CCB 82-94 has been submitted to return excess to Management Reserve.



€046 10AM0 IncC. D, N0 1 PALPMOY)-A

st
- va00. gl elOOe e ——— “©.
w -
‘:’ 1000, b o »*. ;,
-
§ wo. | s 1Y 2. 3
o
= 0. b » =
¢ 120 24 §
- o
b 600 20 ;
—
-
8 480, ", -
> 0. 12, =t
- -
bt 240 . 2
d >
AL . 3
> o
- 0. 0 -
J00] 60%] 98] 0620] 892] 99¢ 0
1 1 | _776] e4s] 923
U0AE T
ACTUAL

S R S o B S )

No significant variance.

CCB 82-94 has been submitted to return excess to Management Reserve.



(846 10Mm0 IncC . SCNED. WO, © PALPMOYI-A

cocs
00 e e —— 0.
117, B ‘.': »
- - 3.
o - 2.
3 “ 4.
b - 20.

L

I e ——

..

2.

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS 1| THOUSANDS )

EQUIVALENT MANPOMER (MONTMLY

u-u-m-.n-mw(m(mm-mnm
tmmmm.m.m“-mmm 194] 1930

su0GET

“,_.u D W ACTUAL

Overrun due to an unexpected cost transfer of $27K from the F2 fuel project
to cover word processing, editing, ana printing charges. A CCB is in
process to cover the additional material requirements. No significant
difference anticipatea at fiscal year end.




846 1040 INC. SCHED. WO, PALPMDTI-A
PRINBARY SY8 - TEST SUPPORTY
.o emn sestoccco v 3 ues : ..
» = &
g 1 b . . 72. -
: i
=Y 1040, s ” - (L z
o v o
3 "o. p - 2 % r
" "o, “ o
g :
€S w w. 2
a <
S e 2 3
4 1%. 24 =
- -
= a0 w2
5 »
H 120. . >
> o
b 0. 0. -
191 0GRA

mm%’% eb] &40 | _840] 1020] 1118] 1198] 1249

92 { 14] 4021 se3f e8] 8921 773l el
na T - g

= 8] 23] & Y TV1] 114] ti4] 1 742

- QI —'gl 2l 2 4 1071 11 AcTuaL

-

Combined effort for L9-4/L6-8 resulted in substantial savings through

the elimination of one work window.
the excess to Management Reserve.

CCB 82-94 was submitted to return



(048 10AMO INC SCMED. MO ¢ PeePmON)-A
PRINARY ST8 - PLANT JUPPORT
_SASCR 544600000 LIVEL 2 wey

- - v L v -y v " “
w - 00’1 ’ -
$ e b e % -
B3 x
S e b 0. 3
o [=]
X e 0. x
w 2040, - 2B
= 2
- 1700. 0. 4
=
‘;’ 1360, 0. g
> 1020 » =
. 1=
- .00 » 2
P d »
2 340 0. -
¢ s
- 0. Y OJum AY 0. -

T88] 3476] 3783] 2909] 3159] 3397]
[5F) FUTY) FIAT) 110 FLis) S

" | L
) SICEDS W EF) R0 BEAE) [ @371 @99] 980] v63s] 1"

@ L T e . -

1P 0wl »
TN D - - S - = —
The underrun is due to: (a) reduction in work scope for In Service
Inspection (ISI), and (b) unavailability of manpower t. support NRC
response items. CCB 82-94 has been submitted to return sxcess to
Management Reserve.

48



040 10AMD INC.
SAFETY & MEACTOR §v8
NUMBER 955100000

LEVEL 2 wes
v

i PALPMOY)-A

070, v > v < ;

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS | THOUSANDS

v v '”'

198, 4
E

120. %
°

108 x
6
&

. -

H

. g
-

“” 3
.

». 2
»

" =
@

0. W

PU0GE T

ACTuAL

The underrun is the result of significantly reduced computer code
configuration management effort on codes currently used in safety

analysis. The level and degree of configuration management will remain the

same as it has in the past. In addition some money was returned because
the experiment analyses have not cost what was expected through
cost-effective management of the analysis effort.
submitted to return excess to Management Reserve.

49

CCB 82-94 has been



C6A6 10ANC IMC .

FUlL wamDL InG
. 00, —MUWEA 395300000 LeveL e
: -
e 720. % "
-
S se0. 2 -
o
3 560 . %
- o -
@«
- o 24 S
=
- 400 20 g
- N
-
Kl
g 0. l - AL .
¥ e b » goed " %oy 4 2. 3
« e Nesa W T i . =
- H“ o -
F 0. F > ——3[—____ I__ 1.. s o .. =
2 coam e~ o
) 0 -
BUOGE T
ACTUAL

The underrun is due to a reduction in Hot Shop Support and scope. C(CB
8¢-94 has been submitted to return excess to Management Reserve.



I THOUSANDS )

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS

E648 1DAMO INC. SCHED. N0 PaePMOY)-A
SUALITY Sueronr

NUMBER 344100000 LEVEL 2 W8S
1300. v r T 0 2 v r r v Y

1. - ”

"o
780
50,
820
"
no.

.IIIILJ-;HIHDI“B

[ _J08] 399 483}
[_64] 1037] 11e9]

[_202] 3% ] 432

ﬂii—+ T f’ﬁfﬂjﬁ;—}_—ﬂt—,

0.

-

20

LB
10.

suDGEY

EQUIVALENT MANPOMER (MONTHLY)

ACTuAL

No significant variance.

51



COA0 10AMD INC. SCHED. N0, : PauPMO%) -2
PLANNING SUPPORT

NUMBER 544200000 LEVEL 3 was

- 1100. v v v r v r v 40
“ &
-~
E s -
- z
” L
> ” z
$ ¢
- EL R -
L3
w " .
g :
b 20. =y
2 B
> -
o ™ x
- -
» ‘2 z
- -
[ o -
- e L 3
3 >
3 L >
> =)
o 0. -
PUOGE T
ACTuAL

e R S O o o o O

The underrun of 550»\_(6%) 1S due to continuing cost effective program
applications. No major problems are anticipated by fiscal year end.




I THOUSANDS )

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS

£648 10AMD InC. SCHED. N0, : PaLPMOY)-A
SAFETY SUPPORT
WUNBEA 546400000 LEvEL 1 8%

= E

IMONTHLY

EQUIVALENT MANPONER

o R - O

No significant variance.

53



€048 10AMD INC. SCHED. WO, ¢ PaAPMOY)I-A
LOFT OPERATIONS

NUMBER 577400000 LEvEL 2 s
v v v v

- 20%0 . v v L v r v L
w - -
o
z 2. =
; x
-~
> e z
e ©
= - =
=
w . per]
H 2
o 0. e
< H
e 3. -3
-
> 24 p
o -
- 16 :
5‘ »
pert
1 3 .. >
- o
s 0. -
UoGE T
ACTuAL

The overrun is due to: (a) additional manpower hours were expended on LUFT
specific tests and (b) labor rates are higher than budgeted. OUverrun, of
approximately $150K, is anticipated by fiscal year end. This overrun will
be absorbed at the operations 189 Level.

54



1 THOUSANDS )

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS

€040 10AM0 InC. SCHMED. MO ¢ PAWPMOY)-A
LOFT OPERATIONS SUP DAY GROLP
." 377800000 LEVEL 2 wes

v Y Y Y ™ v r v v

AuG

| 499] Se7] 649)

I!Il)ll]l)ll]!):E%%%
201 278] 3s¢l 2551 _se1] o8]

el wvat—

so

20
-
. =
=
Y z
°
1w =
«
12. S
s
W, F
H
| B N
O
z
-
4. 2
»
2 >
o
° -
sUoGEY
ACTUAL

e R R O R e

No significant variance.

55



EGAG 10AMD INC. SCHMED. MO ¢ PAPMONI-A
LOFT OPERATIONS SUPPORT TRAINING
LEVvEL 2 whs

WUMBER 977100000
- 400 2 v ag v r v v . 2 r 0.
w -
Q J -
z »no. @ L] @
- xz
w - -
3 20 ¢ = " T
=4 - o
s wo. } - - ’ T
- "
=
w ¢ w
§ :
) s EY
- x
o .« =
[ x
- - -
B » x
- -
- -
- 2. -
- -
- ', -
x 2
2 o
[ 0 -
suLGLY
ACTuML

B T T T T I T I I I T 17

lr'nderrgn caused by delay in ordering and receiving of material for PLATO.
A portion of the material underrun (46K) is being carried over into FY-1983.




CG46 1DAMD INC SCHED. WO PaePMOY3 -
LOFT TEST SECTION

NUMBER 477200000 LEVEL 3 wes
= 400 ————— v .2 v v v v v r 22
g e el »
- x
‘; 10 . >
g o
- 200 14 T
w 12 :
: x
o 0 e
o z
-
o 8 T
-~
» L4 ;
: -
< e -
5‘ »
T ? >
2 o
o 0 -

ACTUM

MANPOWER

Bt 44 A4 4 & 4 X ¥ T ¥ T9

Uverrun is still caused by previous month's overrun. This overrun will be
absorbed within the Operations 189.




{ THOUSANDS )

RS

CUMULATIVE DO’

CO46 10AM0 InC .
LOFT DATA SECTION
WUMBER 577300000

LEvEL 3 wes
v

SCHED. WO © PaePMOY)-A

1300

1170

1040.
0.
80
%0

s30.

-

S0
as -
b Y
-
40 z
-~
» 3
«
» w
3
% a
H
20 T
-
15 =
-
-
10. =
»
| B 3
o
] -

oeE T
AU

significant variance.

8

n



I THOUSANDS

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS

640 10AMO INC SCMEC. MO. 1 Pa4PMO9)-A
LOFT MAINT ENGR & COORD
WUMBER 577400000 v
1000 AL L T N — 20
” =
-
o
. T
L 3
. &
Fl
. 2
<
2. g
.-
’ =
-
-
. -
i
3 2
o
(4] -
#U0GE T
ACTUAL

) ) s S i ) )

No significant variance.

59



It THOUSANDS

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS

(648 108m0 INC
LOFY FACILITY maInT

170 pMESER 377300000
—

LEvEL
v

SCHED. MO ¢ PaMPMON)-

a W

v

i v v - w S g

.
. =
&
». $
o
»n =
«
W .
3
. 2
H
2 3
-
. »
-
. 3
»
3. S
)
(] e
svoeE Y
ACTUAL

o e

No significant variance.

60



{ THOUSANDS

CUNMULATIVE DOLLARS

E0A6 1DAMO In SCHED MO, ¢ PUAPMON) -2
LOFT MECHANICAL MAINT

WA §77400000 LEVEL . s
. g g

v v . v v v 4 v

W -84 ‘ﬂ“%-&-‘%* K- - 3

27
FLD
an

2

sU0GET

IMONTHL Y

EQUIVALENT MANPOMER

ACTuAL

B T T I I T T T T T I 7

No significant variance.

61



(THOUSANDS

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS

EGA6 10MM0 1M SCHMED. MO 0 PaePmOY) 2
LOFT ELECTRICAL mAINT

NUMBER  §77700000 LEvEL 3 wes
v k v v

%00 v v v r v v r 20.
a0, b ..
400 L
”0 .
300. '2
%0 t0.
200 -
150 ..
100 4
L 2.
(] °
M A

IMONTHLY )

EQUIVALERY KANPOMER

O

AR EEES S TR

No significant variance.



{THOUSANDS

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS

$00

S40.

‘80
40
W0

)0

340,

180
120

.0

(046 10AM0 INC SCHMED. WO, ¢ PabPMONI-A

LOFT INSTRUMENT MAINT

WUMBEA 577800000 LEvEL 3 wes

v v v v v v v ”
»
». 5
=
-~
24 ~
o
a2 £
. \
w & |
e
18, a
-
12. ¥
-
0

e O B O RN

R

No significant variance.

-
EQUIVALENT

63



I THOUSANDS !

CUMULATIVE DOLLARS

COA8 10AM0 INC .
LOFT SAFETY & ADWIN SupPORY

SIMCD. w0, ¢ PALPMOYI-4

720.

40

BUNBER ) 7900000
v r r

LEvEL
v

¥

A

| _437] 800
42| a93] %33 409

(5 SEE) SF L) T

2001 2 20l

" 4 “ ‘!ll _!!l QEI
4) 47 81 54 87

.
AR
s
. 5
P
L3
" -
H
AL ] a
H
w. g
-
9. =
-
-
. -
>
>
o
0 -
BU0GE T
ACTuML

2] 3] 3] 12
12 '& KF) ST

L

No sign

[® 3

ificant variance.

£



TABLE 1. PLANNED LOFT EXPERIMENT SEQUENCE

b

Test 1D

CV leak test

L6-7/L9-2

L5-1

L8-2

Replace A2 with F1

L9-3

L6-6

L2-5

L6-8
L9-4
Replace F1 with F2

LZ-b

a. Completed.

Commitment
Date Description

07/09/812 Required test of containment leak
integrity.

07/31/812 Simulated turbine trip multiple failure
continuation of L6-7.

10/26/812 Intermediate size break (accumulator
line).

11/16/813 Core uncovery at high decay heat level.

11/19/81 F1 center fuel pressurized to 350 psig.

through

01/29/822

04/07/823 Anticipated transient without scram
(ATWS) loss of feedwater.

04/21/822 Boron dilution from cold shutdown.

06/16/822 200% cold leg break at 50 MW to produce
the worst probable core thermal-hydraulic
conditions, without fuel damage.

10/21/822 Three anticipated transients.

11/18/8¢2 ATWS.

02/23/83 F¢ fuel bundle pressurized.

09/29/83 In standby--cold without core.

65



TABLE 2. LOFT FY-1982 SUMMARY STATUS REPORT-~NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
(In Thousands of Dollars)

Approved Q82-2-4A
W8S No. 189 No. (Q82-2-4 CCBs Current PMBA Current BACP
RES-NRC:
51X A6048 3,015 -- 2,744 2,640
52XX A6053 3,857 -- 3,857 3,515
53XX A6043 6,903 -- 5,435 4,990
54 XX A6107 7,746 -- 8,031 7,565
55XX Ab122 4,473 -- 3,864 3,673
56XX A6110 2,876 -- 2,876 2,917
57XX A6054 8,354 - 8,353 8,355
5XXX 37,224 - 35,160 33,655
Supplementary programs (LTSF) 2,003 2,003
Estimated carryover 6,977 8,482
Total RES-NRC funding (FY-1982) 44,140
RES Other:
5H Ab 384 100 0 100 90
5T A6363 218 300 518 125
5K 6GE402 200 0 200 200
58 A6108 316 105 a1 400
59 Ab308 5lo 220 736 470
Total RES Otner 1,350 025 1,975 1,285
tLstimated carryover ___ 690
Total funding 46,115

a. PME--performance measurement baseline,

b. BAC--budget at completion,

66



TABLE 3. LOFT FUNDING SUMMARY FOR FY-1982
(In Thousands of Dollars)

Current Budget File
Funds Current FIN Plan 10 (Q82-2-4A)

LOFT foreign funds 4,999 4,999

NRC RES-Operating funds 44,1400 42,137

LTSF 2,003

Total 44,140
Total LOFT fundingd 49,139

a. Excludes RES-Other, Capital Equipment, and Improved Licensing Criteria.

b. Includes GSO.




89

TABLE 4, LOFT FY-1982 SUMMARY BUDGET STATUS REPORT OF LOFT FUREIGN FUNDS
{in Thousands of Dollars)

Approved FY-1982--FY-1983 Total
Form FY-1982/83 CL.1 CCBs Current PBM No. Actual Total Authorized
LOFT W85 189 08<-2-4  Through 05/14/82 B82-2-4A Reserve FY-1982 Budget Spending Limit
SAXX A6ZT3 6 40 a6 40 6 187
SF xx Ab3o2 2,429 1,346 2,429 3 1,397 2,000
SNXX AB271 540 418 540 - 107 640
56XX A6104 3,284 2,634 3,284 <5 1,217 6,260
5Jxx AGI1Y 2,977 2,465 2,977 4 1,838 _1,000
Total 9,2363 6,861 9,2362 ¥4 4,565 16,087
Foreign management reserves 8¢
Total FY-1982 LOFT fareign fund work packages 4,565
Foreign funds spent through FY-198) 11,0680
Foreign funds budgeted in FY-1984 4,071
Total foreign funds received to date 20,4040

a. Includes $4,320K anticipated funcs not yet received.

b. Includes <$3k> rounding variance.




69

TABLE 5. LOFT CAPITAL EQUIPMENT STATUS REPORT THROUGH AUGUST 1982
Costs®
Uncommitted

Form Total Prior Current Current PO/WR Uncosted
198 Title Authorized? Years Month Year Commitments  Authorizations
A-6061  Experimental 1,970,121 508,739 126,629 877,017 66,687 517,678
ML Measurements
A-6084 Integral System 1,543,341 801,678 7,228 577,080 75,827 88,756
91T Design & Fabrication
A-6088  LOFT Qperations 67,227 3.3715 3,351 23,973 6, 862 33,017

Total NRC/LOFT 3,580,689 1,313,792 137,208 1,478,070 149,376 632 15]

a. Tnis amount will increase as closing costs are expected against items not presently included as FY-1982
authorized items.

b. Figures represent active items carried over from previous years plus new funded items for FY-1982.




